has one pronoun to address someone directly – you. So how can you 
express formality in English? What about in other languages that you 
may know?

4   Le date
In Italian, to say the year 1916 you say the equivalent of one thousand 
nine hundred sixteen: millenovecentosedici. 

•	 1452 – millequattrocentocinquantadue	

•	 1670 – milleseicentosettanta

•	 1998 – millenovecentonovantotto	

•	 2023 – duemilaventitré

Remember that, except for the first day of the month, you use cardinal 
numbers in dates: 

•	 il primo novembre	 the first of November

•	 il ventuno settembre	 the twenty-first of September